Increase in retained earnings   $ 21,125

Decrease in other equity   (1,788)

Increase in non-controlling interests   2,166

Increase in equity   $ 21,503

For the Three

Months Ended

June 30, 2023

For the Six

Months Ended

June 30, 2023

Decrease in income tax expense   $ (1,894)   $ (3,589)

Increase in net income of the period   1,894   3,589

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:

Decrease in exchange differences on translation of foreign

operations   (1,473)   (1,653)

Decrease in other comprehensive income for the period   (1,473)   (1,653)

Increase in total comprehensive income for the period   $ 421   $ 1,936

Increase in net income attributable to:

Owners of the Company   $ 1,703   $ 3,228

Non-controlling interests   191   361

   $ 1,894   $ 3,589

Increase in total comprehensive income attributable to:

Owners of the Company   $ 378   $ 1,741

Non-controlling interests   43   195

   $ 421   $ 1,936

As Originally

Stated

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application  Restated

December 31, 2022

Deferred tax assets   $ 2,588,649   $ 198,830   $ 2,787,479

Total effect on assets   $ 198,830

(Continued)

- 13 -

As Originally

Stated

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application  Restated

Deferred tax liabilities   $ 18,396,917   $ 179,263   $ 18,576,180

Total effect on liabilities   $ 179,263

Retained earnings   $ 153,213,765   $ 17,897   $ 153,231,662

Other equity   $ (1,117,516)   (301)   $ (1,117,817)

Non-controlling interests   $ 62,663,599   1,971   $ 62,665,570

Total effect on equity   $ 19,567

June 30, 2022

Deferred tax assets   $ 2,729,828   $ 197,855   $ 2,927,683

Total effect on assets   $ 197,855

Deferred tax liabilities   $ 18,658,483   $ 182,573   $ 18,841,056

Total effect on liabilities   $ 182,573

Retained earnings   $ 150,875,019   $ 15,075   $ 150,890,094

Other equity   $ (1,502,830)   (1,332)   $ (1,504,162)

Non-controlling interests   $ 60,034,536   1,539   $ 60,036,075

Total effect on equity   $ 15,282

As Originally

Stated

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application  Restated

For the three months ended June 30, 2022

Income tax expense   $ (1,244,900)   $ 4,146   $ (1,240,754)

Total effect on net income of the period   4,146

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to

profit or loss:

Decrease in exchange differences on

translation of foreign operations   $ 342,439   (617)   $ 341,822

Total effect on other comprehensive income

for the period   (617)

Total effect on total comprehensive income

for the period   $ 3,529

(Continued)

- 14 -

As Originally

Stated

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application  Restated

Impact on net income attributable to:

Owners of the Company   $ 3,079,900   $ 3,728   $ 3,083,628

Non-controlling interests   1,485,779   418   1,486,197

   $ 4,565,679   $ 4,146   $ 4,569,825

Impact on total comprehensive income

attributable to:

Owners of the Company   $ 2,021,451   $ 3,112   $ 2,024,563

Non-controlling interests   1,327,536   417   1,327,953

   $ 3,348,987   $ 3,529   $ 3,352,516

(Concluded)

As Originally

Stated

Adjustments

Arising from

Initial

Application  Restated

For the six months ended June 30, 2022

Income tax expense   $ (2,159,601)   $ 2,775   $ (2,156,826)

Total effect on net income of the period   2,775

Items that may be reclassified subsequently to

profit or loss:

Decrease in exchange differences on

translation of foreign operations   $ 3,094,128   (1,482)   $ 3,092,646

Total effect on other comprehensive income

for the period   (1,482)

Total effect on total comprehensive income

for the period   $ 1,293

Impact on net income attributable to:

Owners of the Company   $ 5,833,291   $ 2,495   $ 5,835,786

Non-controlling interests   2,799,887   280   2,800,167

   $ 8,633,178   $ 2,775   $ 8,635,953

Impact on total comprehensive income

attributable to:

Owners of the Company   $ 8,260,880   $ 1,163   $ 8,262,043

Non-controlling interests   2,831,078   130   2,831,208

   $ 11,091,958   $ 1,293   $ 11,093,251

- 15 -

b. The IFRSs in issue but not yet endorsed and issued into effect by the FSC

New, Revised or Amended Standards and Interpretations

Effective Date

Announced by IASB (Note 1)

Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 “Sale or Contribution of Assets

between An Investor and Its Associate or Joint Venture”

 To be determined by IASB

Amendments to IFRS 16 “Leases Liability in a Sale and Leaseback”   January 1, 2024 (Note 2)

IFRS 17 “Insurance Contracts”  January 1, 2023

Amendments to IFRS 17  January 1, 2023

Amendments to IFRS 17 “Initial Application of IFRS 9 and IFRS 17 -